

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE)
OF THE NAACP, et al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

PATRICK LLOYD MCCRORY, in his official)
capacity as the Governor of North Carolina, et)
al.,)

Defendants.)

**NAACP PLAINTIFFS’
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Case No.: 1:13-CV-658

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF)
NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,)

Defendants.)

Case No.: 1:13-CV-660

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al,)

Defendants.)

Case No.: 1:13-CV-861

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE NAACP PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	9
A. The NAACP Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on the Merits of Their Intentional Discrimination Claim	9
B. The NAACP Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on Their <i>Anderson/Burdick</i> Fourteenth Amendment Claim	12
1. Imposing the Photo ID requirement during the March 2016 primary would constitute an undue burden on voters.	13
a. Inadequate Voter Re-Education	13
b. Inadequate Training	20
c. Inadequate Rulemaking and Public Input	23
d. Inadequate Preparation to Assist Voters	26
2. The State has not identified countervailing justifications for the Photo ID law	27
II. VOTERS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM DURING THE MARCH 2016 ELECTIONS ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	28
III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	30
IV. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	2, 12, 27, 28
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	2, 12, 27
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups (Common Cause III)</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (N.D. Ga. 2007), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2006)	12, 19
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	27
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	29
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	10
<i>Johnson v. Halifax Cty.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 161 (E.D.N.C. 1984).....	30
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	31
<i>NAACP-Greensboro Branch v. Guilford Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 516 (M.D.N.C. 2012).....	29, 31
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Republican Party of N.C. v. Hunt</i> , 841 F. Supp. 722 (E.D.N.C. 1994).....	29
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012)	19, 23, 24, 27

<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	30
<i>U.S. Student Ass’n Found. v. Land</i> , 546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>United States v. South Carolina</i> , 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013)	9, 30
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	31
<i>Williams v. Salerno</i> , 792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986)	29
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	9

Statutes & Rules

2013 N.C. Sess. Law 381	3, 18
2015 N.C. Sess. Law 103	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(e)(1)(A)	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-227.2(b1)	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-230.1	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 166-166.13(c)	6
N.C. Sess. Laws § 163-166.13	4

Other Authorities

Binker, Mark & Burns, Matthew, <i>Lawmakers Agree to Allow Affidavit at Polls in Lieu of Photo ID</i> , WRAL (June 18, 2015), http://www.wral.com/lawmakers-agree-to-allow-affidavit-at-polls-in-lieu-of-photo-id/14724244/	11
---	----

Blythe, Anne & Campbell, Colin,
NC Legislature Votes to Soften Voter ID Requirement, The News & Observer (June 18, 2015), <http://www.newsobserver.com/news/politics-government/article24877873.html>.
..... 11

Caporaso, Nicole,
Law Creates Alternatives to Photo ID for Voting, The Daily Tar Heel (July 2, 2015, 2:11AM), <http://www.dailytarheel.com/article/2015/07/law-creates-alternatives-to-photo-id-for-voting>..... 5

Memorandum from K. Strach for County Board of Elections (Sept. 4, 2015) available at: ftp://alt.ncsbe.gov/sboe/numbermemo/2015/2015-04_PhotoID_Education.pdf..... 15

Memorandum from K. Strach for Interested Parties (Oct. 15, 2015), available at: ftp://alt.ncsbe.gov/Rulemaking/public_comment_08_NCAC_17_0106.pdf.
..... 25

Memorandum from Kim Strach for County Board of Elections (Oct. 1, 2015), available at: ftp://alt.ncsbe.gov/sboe/numbermemo/2015/2015-05_2016%20Primary.pdf. 20

North Carolina State Board of Elections County Staff and Board Member Training, available at: <https://www.ncsu.edu/mckimmon/cpe/opd/NCSBE/index.html>..... 21

Swanson, Carly,
First of Voter ID Public Hearings Held in Raleigh, TWC News, (June 3, 2015) available at: <http://www.twcnews.com/nc/north-carolina/news/2015/06/3/first-of-voter-id-public-hearings-to-be-held-in-raleigh.html>. 25

We Don't Buy Affi-David Lewis Explanation on the Photo ID, Beaufort Observer (June 22, 2015), <http://www.beaufortobserver.net/Articles-NEWS-and-COMMENTARY-c-2015-06-22-278524.112112-We-dont-buy-AffiDavid-Lewis-explanation-on-the-photo-ID.html>. 11
